
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  15 August 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Frank Allen, Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor 

Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan Foster, Councillor Andy Mutton, Councillor Tony 

Oliver, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Suzanne Williams 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee


Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 26) 
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 30 May and 13 June 2024. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  24/00607/FUL 5 Bala Road (various properties)  (Pages 27 - 34) 

Planning application documents 

 

6b  24/00973/FUL 15 Hillfield  (Pages 35 - 38) 

Planning application documents 

 

6c  24/00236/FUL Car Park North Place  (Pages 39 - 130) 

Planning application documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 131 - 180) 

Appeal updates for information. 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SBM5QTEL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SENA41ELL3Z00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S8S9EUELJVK00


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  30 May 2024 

 

Meeting time:    5.00 pm - 8.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes 

(Chair), Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Tony Oliver, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Donnelly (Planning Officer), Chris Gomm (Head of Development 

Management, Enforcement and Compliance), Michael Ronan (Lawyer), Ben Warren 

(Planning Officer) and Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

No apologies were received. The Chair welcomed the new members to planning 

committee and thanked Councillor Baker as previous Chair of the committee and 

wished him luck in his year as Mayor. 

Councillor Bamford was not present at the start of the meeting. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

In relation to the first application, 456 High Street, the Chair read out a statement on 

behalf of the committee members who were present at the meeting 21st March. The 

application was not determined in March and whilst  he and some other members of 

the committee were present this did not prevent them from taking part at the tonight’s 

meeting in respect of that item. He confirmed that members have not predetermined 

the matter and hold no bias concerning the application. He confirmed that they are 

committed to evaluating the application based on its merits and considering all the 

information presented before the committee.  

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



Councillor Foster declared a bias against Oakley Farm application as previously 

signed a petition against the development and will leave the chamber when it is 

discussed. 

 

Councillor Clark declared that she has a friend that lives at Honeyborne Gate and 

will leave the chamber when 456 High Street is discussed. 

 

The legal officer clarified that Councillors Clark’s interest was a non pecuniary 

disclosable interest, as close associate. 

 

Councillor Bamford had no declarations of interest.  

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Wheeler visited 456 High Street. 

 

Councillor Andrews visited 456 High Street, Imperial Gardens and 320 Swindon 

Road. 

 

Councillor Oliver visited 456 High Street and Honeyborne Gate on previous planning 

view. 

 

Councillor Bamford had visited Swindon Road after planning view. He had visited St 

Peters, 456 High Street and Oakley Farm as part of previous planning view. 

 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 were approved as an accurate 

record. 

 

5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

6a  23/00625/FUL 456 High Street 

Councillor Clark left the chamber. 

 

The Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance introduced 

the report as published and explained that the reasons for the return of the 

application were in the report and that following legal advice no decision was 

formally made at March meeting and is back at committee for debate, reassessment 

and a formal decision. 

Page 6



 

There were three public speakers on the item; the objecto
[...]
e Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 18



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  13 June 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.20 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes 

(Chair), Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Andy Mutton, Tony Oliver, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Chris Gomm (Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance), 

Victoria Harris (Planning Officer), Sam Reader (Tree Officer), Michael Ronan 

(Lawyer) and Ben Warren (Planning Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Clark visited the tree. 

Councillor Andrews visited 6a, 6b and was familiar with 6c. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May will be considered at the next meeting. 

 

Page 19



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

6a  24/00814/TREEPO Opposite 22 St Margaret's Road 

The tree officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

- The estimate is that the tree is decades old, possibly 50 years.  
- The criteria for what is a tree of high value is one that makes a significant 

contribution and has a safe life expectancy of at least 10 years. 
- The tree sits within the red line of development and would be a private tree. If 

highways at GCC adopted that part of the pavement they would maintain the 
tree. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised: 

- It is a valuable tree and would support the TPO. 
- The developers only objection appeared to be that the tree has damaged the 

pavement, and this is true of many trees in Cheltenham. 
 

The Head of Development, Management, Enforcement and Compliance clarified that 

there are exemptions to the TPO. For instance, if planning permission were granted 

where it requires a tree to be felled in order to facilitate the permission or proposed 

layout, the planning permission would overrule the TPO. Therefore, the protection of 

the TPO would be lost if planning permission were granted. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to confirm the TPO: 

For: Unanimous 

 

6b  24/00471/FUL Little Duncroft, Evesham Road 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were two public speakers on the item; the agent on behalf of the applicant and 

a Ward Member. 

 

The agent on behalf of the applicant then addressed the committee and made the 

following points: 

- The ultimate purpose for the building is to provide space for the applicant’s 
mother to reside in her later years. This is not the case currently and the 
applicants wish to use the space as an Airbnb and short term let. There are 
currently several similar properties across the town being used as Airbnb’s. 

- It is confirmed in the report that the use of the garage for residential purposes 
does not cause amenity concerns and that the principle of a residential 
property on the site is acceptable. 

Page 20



- The objection to the scheme is a subjective view that the layout does not 
conform to the character of the area. However, when considering a new 
application for a dwelling 30 metres from this site, officers found there to be 
no prevailing local character. The plot with the converted garage is equivalent 
to neighbouring plots. 

- This application seeks to retain the existing boundary fence on Evesham 
Road, which is only 30cm higher than the existing permission for 1.5m. This 
section of Evesham Road has a varied street scene which includes some 
boundary walls of up to 2m. The 1.8m fence has benefits of preventing 
trespassing and littering in the applicants property.
[...]
ve site. Considered 
it a good use of a previously developed site as it would retain the concrete 
infrastructure that is there already. Environmentally and sustainably would 
struggle to see how the scheme could be improved. 

- Several Members were fully supportive of the officer recommendation to 
permit given the permission previously granted for two properties at the 
location and that no objection was received from the highways authority. 

- It is a good use of a brownfield site. However, when looking at the site from 
the north it is quite an ugly structure at the moment.  

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: Unanimous  

 

 

Page 25



7  Appeal Update 

Appeal details were noted for information. 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 26



 
 

APPLICATION NO: 24/00607/FUL OFFICER: Mrs Victoria Harris 

DATE REGISTERED: 8th May 2024 DATE OF EXPIRY: 3rd July 2024 

DATE VALIDATED: 8th May 2024 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Warden Hill PARISH: Leckhampton With Warden Hill 

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Councill 

AGENT:  

LOCATION: 5 Bala Road Cheltenham Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL: External Insulation to properties numbered: 103, 109, 111, 113, 121, 125 
Warden Hill Road, 5, 7, 8 Bala Road and 4, 6, 14, 16, 20, 23, 24, 28, 30, 34, 
36, 38, 40 Gwernant Road. Finished with render and brick slip system to 
provide coins and plinth. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 

 

Page 27
Agenda Item 6a



This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 28



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application seeks consent for the addition of external insulation to a number of 
residential properties in 103, 109, 111, 113, 121, 125 Warden Hill Road, 5, 7, 8 Bala Road 
and 4, 6, 14, 16, 20, 23, 24, 28, 30, 34, 36, 38, 40 Gwernant Road.  

1.2 The application is at plan
[...]
servation Area, and is surrounded by 
several fine and impressive buildings. It needs something equally impressive to fill the site 
properly. We think this not only fails to do that, but it does not comply with s72 of the 
Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area) Act 1990 in that it does not pay special 
attention “to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the 
conservation area”. It cannot be judged simply as an improvement on a rough surfaced car 
park but whether the proposals rise to the challenge of this exceptional site. 
 
It is also regrettable that the council has missed the opportunity to create a master plan to 
include the adjacent Portland Street Carpark. It will now be difficult to unify the two sites. 
Missed opportunities include: the possibility of closing North Place to through traffic; 
providing some limited local retail and community provision (which could be viable with a 
larger number of residents); better parking provision; more scope to favour walking and 
cycling; and using Holy Trinity Church as a focal point for the entire scheme. 
 
Comments on the scheme itself 
 
Conservation and heritage 
Generally, the proposed architecture is lacklustre, with poor proportions and cheap 
detailing. The palette of buff bricks is not part of the vernacular in this part of Cheltenham. 
The plans fail to reference key neighbouring buildings such as the fine St Margaret’s 
Terrace (see below). Instead, they propose an ugly, almost monolithic block of flats facing 
St Margaret’s Road. 
 

Page 100



This scheme could be anywhere. It makes no reference to the town and its design history. 
There is no reference to local landmarks or architecture which might have provided focal 
points for the design - for example the widespread use of stucco and elegant cast iron 
railings and balconies that are so characteristic of Cheltenham. 
 
Overall design 
We are very disappointed that the plans ignore the lessons that could be drawn from 
nearby Clarence and Wellington Squares. These provide civilised living around open 
spaces, with buildings at least 5-storeys high. Without resorting to pastiche copies, the 
plans for North Place could have drawn inspiration from the design principles that were 
followed there. 
 
The large block proposed alongside St Margaret’s Terrace – one of the finest terraces in 
Cheltenham – will truly be a “monstrous carbuncle” of a neighbour. 
 
The grid square supposedly transposed from the St Margaret’s Terrace frontage is 
fabricated reverse engineering. The proposed new building bears no relation in design 
terms to its early nineteenth century neighbour and will sit very uncomfortably alongside it. 
 
Density 
The density is far too low at 114dph. Compare this to other developments in and around the 
town centre. The Haines & Strange site achieved 165dph; Montpellier Spa Road 247dph; 
both Priory and Grosvenor House achieved 140dph. This site could be developed with 
buildings at least 5-storeys high, thereby adding to Cheltenham’s housing stock and 
improving the financial viability of the scheme. 
 
Sustainability 
Sustainability should have been at the heart of this proposal. But sadly, that is 
not the case. We suggest that: 
• the entire scheme be designed for EPC level A, in accordance with the 
council’s ambitious net zero plans, 
• the properties should be heated through a district heating scheme, 
• solar PV should be included on all suitable roofs, and 
• the buildings should be planned with an intended lifetime of at least 100 
years. 
 
Transport and parking 
Sustainability should also be central when it comes to transport planning. Looking ahead, 
this development should be planned with considerations in mind such as shared car 
ownership, arrangements for shared car charging and integration with bus routeing. 
 
As it is, the whole scheme will inevitably be dominated by moving and parked vehicles. 
Despite this, there is insufficient parking provision for future residents, which is likely to 
impact on neighbouring streets. Parking should be provided by underground or undercroft 
parking: a good, late twentieth century example of how to do this is to be seen in the award-
winning development in Montpelier Gardens and Imperial Square. 
 
Green spaces and trees. 
 
The planned strip between the rows of houses may look attractive in the CGIs 
but, in reality, it presents a number of problems, for example: the space will 
need intensive management and upkeep – is there a mechanism planned for 
this? and the back gardens will likely be full of garden clutter - trampolines, 
barbeque, washing lines etc. - which do not appear in the visualisations. 
The green space within the scheme would be better configured round a public 
square (see our comments above under Overall Design). 
We also have concerns about the boundary treatment with Northfield Passage. 

Page 101



This is poorly defined and could end up being a weed-infested edge. 
 
Trees 
We would like to see many more trees, including street trees – a characteristic 
feature of Cheltenham - in the scheme. Indeed, this is now required practice as 
set out in the NPPF1. Instead, the one existing street tree in St Margaret’s Road 
is to be removed, and the planned 4-storey block is too close to the road to 
plant replacement street trees. Likewise, the 3-storey units on North Place. 
 
Within the development, most of the proposed trees are small "lollipop" 
shaped trees which are short-lived and cause access problems because they do not have a 
1.8 metre clear stem. Trees need to be tall enough to shade buildings from hot sun and 
create privacy for upper floor room users. Tree lined streets are a feature of Regency 
Cheltenham  
 
"Trees make an important contribution to the character and quality of urban environments, 
and can also help mitigate and adapt to climate change. Planning policies and decisions 
should ensure that new streets are tree-line
[...]
s seen locally. I have noted the examples provided, but I have not 

been made aware of their provenance in planning terms. Notwithstanding this, 
their presence does not justify the creation of another potentially dangerous 
access point. 

10. No other matter raised is of such strength or significance as to outweigh the 
considerations that led me to my conclusions. 

G Powys Jones 

INSPECTOR 

 

 

  

 

Page 180


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/06/2024 Planning Committee
	Minutes


	6a 24/00607/FUL 5 Bala Road (various properties)
	6b 24/00973/FUL 15 Hillfield
	6c 24/00236/FUL Car Park North Place
	Representations 24 00236FUL
	ufm63_Neighbour_Comments
	Letter of rep-3 St Margarets Terrace
	Letter of rep 22 Clarence  Square


	7 Appeal Update
	Appeal Deadlines 2024
	Page 1

	APPEAL Decision Hilltop Stores
	COSTS DECISION 3332657 Hilltop Stores
	Land Adjacent 1 Coltham Fields, Cheltenham - Appeal Decision - 3335635
	Appeal decision 3 Montpellier Street
	APPEAL DECISION 3341157 21 Glebe Road
	APPEAL DECISION 3342098 278 Old Bath Rd




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  15 August 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.15 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes 

(Chair), Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Tony Oliver, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Tracey Birkinshaw (Director of Community & Economic Development), Chris Gomm 

(Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance), Victoria Harris 

(Planning Officer), Michelle Payne (Senior Planning Officer), Michael Ronan 

(Lawyer) and Ben Warren (Planning Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies received from Councillor Mutton. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Oliver visited North Place car park. 

Councillor Andrews visited 6a and 6c. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

Minutes of the meetings held on 30 May and 13 June 2024 were approved and 

signed as a true record. 

 



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

6a  24/00607/FUL 5 Bala Road (various properties) 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers on the item. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

- The planning officer did not have that level of detail as Members were 
concerned about the quality of the render that would be used, as they had 
observed similar materials deteriorating quickly in other properties. However, 
the planning officer explained that through condition 3 this could be looked at 
and details shared with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

- A question was asked to the applicant whether the owners of the houses that 
had been purchased could be approached to have works carried out 
simultaneously at their own expense. However, the applicant was not present 
and no response was received.  

- The planning officer explained that they did not have the level of detail 
regarding the render and cladding as to whether it would have the potential to 
make the properties too hot. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised: 

- Member highlighted that this is the second stage as properties have already 
had this work completed in Dinas Road and that residents in Gwernant Road 
have been chasing when this work will happen and that the member will 
support this application. 

- In Hesters way a number of properties appear to have had this work done and 
been finished in the same way and works well. 

 

The legal officer reminded the committee that they should not duplicate existing 

regulatory regimes, such as those governing the safety of cladding and fire ratings. 

The role is as local planning authority and the applications need to be addressed in 

that context. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: Unanimous  

 

6b  24/00973/FUL 15 Hillfield 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers on this item. 

 



There were no member questions or debate. 

 

The Chair clarified that the application was at committee as Cheltenham Borough 

Council owns the property. 

 

The matter then went to vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: Unanimous 

 

 

6c  24/00236/FUL Car Park North Place 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were two public speakers on the item; an objector and the applicant in 

support. 

 

The Chair of the Cheltenham Civic Society in objection addressed the committee 

and made the following points: 

- The Cheltenham Civic Society supports the principle of redevelopment of the 
site for housing. Although this scheme is below the standard for a town like 
Cheltenham. Objections relate to the detail of the proposal. 

- The site is a prominent location, important in the central conservation area 
and is surrounded by several impressive listed buildings. 

- The proposal fails to comply with S72 of the Planning Listed Building and 
Conservation Area Act 1990 as it does not pay special attention to desirability 
of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the conservation 
area. The plans fails to make reference to neighbouring buildings such as the 
Grade II* listed St Margaret’s Terrace. Instead the proposed development has 
lacklustre architecture, poor proportions, cheap detailing, weak terraced 
housing and ugly, monolithic block of flats. The scheme could be built 
anywhere and has no reference to the town’s design history.  

- The density of the development is too low at 114dph when compared to other 
developments around the town centre. This site should be developed with 
buildings at least five storeys high adding to Cheltenham’s housing stock, 
improving the provision of affordable housing, enhancing the profitability of the 
scheme and improving the architectural setting of this important site. Unable 
to see why Cheltenham Borough Council’s minimum threshold of 20% 
affordable housing cannot be met. 

- Sustainability is not at the heart of the proposal as it should have been.  
- The scheme will be dominated by moving and parked vehicles. There is 

insufficient parking provision for future residents, which will impact 
neighbouring streets. Parking should have been provided in an under croft as 
seen in other developments in the town. 

- The strip between the rows of houses may look attractive. However, it 
presents problems of continual maintenance. The boundary with Northfield 
Passage is also poorly defined and will suffer similar problems. 

- More trees are needed, including street trees within the scheme, a 
characteristic feature of Cheltenham and a requirement of the NPPF. Instead 



one existing tree in St Margaret’s Road is to be removed against the tree 
officers advice. 

 

The applicant then addressed the committee in support and made the following 

points: 

- The applicant introduced himself as the Managing Director of Wavensmere 
Homes who co-own the North Place car park with BBS capital.  

- The development proposal is for 147 dwellings, comprising of 75 three 
bedroom townhouses and 72 one and two bedroom apartments. This diverse 
housing mix is designed to meet the needs of the local population. 

- The design has evolved through extensive feedback from stakeholders and 
consultees. The site has a history of unfulfilled plans, with the Council first 
earmarking it for sale in 2008. This has resulted in learning from this and the 
application has been revised to address these concerns. The apartment 
blocks massing has been reduced, improved pedestrian and cycle access and 
enhanced public and private amenity spaces, ensuring the design respects 
the nearby Grade II* St Margaret’s Terrace. 

- The scheme offers an opportunity to restore street scene, improving the site’s 
poor condition which negatively impacts the conservation area and nearby 
heritage assets. The redevelopment will enhance the areas character as 
highlighted in the officer report.  

- The development addresses critical housing needs as the lack of a five-year 
housing supply is well known. 

- The commitment to sustainability is evident in the design which aligns with the 
SPD climate change policy. Energy efficiency has been prioritised through a 
fabric first approach, aiming for EPC A ratings for the townhouses. The gas 
free development will feature photovoltaic panels, air source heat pumps in 
the townhouses and MVHR systems in the apartments. Each townhouse will 
have electric vehicle charging points. 

- Significant biodiversity net gains will be achieved, 226% for habitats and 
123% for hedgerows, exceeding the required 10%. The planting of 57 trees, 
especially along street frontages. The development will offer both resident and 
public amenity spaces, including specimen planting and informal play areas.  

- Pedestrian links will connect residents to key local areas like Pittville Park, 
Clarence Square, the Brewery Quarter and the town centre. Through 
partnership with the Cheltenham Paint Festival this will  incorporate public art 
to enhance the cultural value of the development. 

- There is ample cycle storage included within the apartments and townhouse 
terraces. Parking will be available for the townhouses, residents of the 
apartments will be encouraged to use alternative transport methods. Local 
street parking permits will be unavailable to residents. However, reduced price 
permits in the adjacent NCP car park have been procured. 

- Despite significant viability challenges 29 units will be designated as 
affordable. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions, the responses were as follows: 

- It was not specified that rainwater would be captured by water butts. However, 
future residents could potentially install them. Surface water drainage is part 
of the landscaping proposal. 



- The planning officer did not know how many car parking permits would be 
available for NCP car park. This had been secured independently by the 
applicant and developer without involvement of the council. The planning 
officer advised that members can only consider the scheme that has been 
submitted and the parking provision that has been included within the 
application. 

- It was confirmed that any future resident would be unable to apply for an on 
street parking permit. 

- The planning officer was not aware of any land or soil conditions that 
prevented the site from having under croft parking. Cost was a major factor 
why is was not possible and in terms of viability as discussed in the report. 

- The application has been through an extensive pre application process and 
the scheme has evolved and changed dramatically as result of feedback from 
officers, consultees, heritage and urban designers. The application has had a 
significant change in layout of the site. If the application was not approved it 
would be for the developer to understand why the scheme was not acceptable 
and to look to make any amendments. 

- Taller buildings had been presented and considered. However, following 
feedback from conservation and heritage it was needed for the building to be 
recessive to the St Margaret’s terrace to prevent it from overpowering or 
dominating the terrace. It also provides progression in heights within the street 
scene along with Dowty House. 

- There will be an informative that residents will be unable to obtain on street 
parking permits as this has been confirmed with Highways. Any future buyers 
will be made aware of this through local searches. 

- No works are proposed to Northfield Passage as part of the development as 
no works can be proposed to a public right of way without consent. However, 
the intention is to open and improve the public right of way by taking away the 
existing fence and walls. It has been confirmed that the levels of the site will 
be taken down to match the public right of way. 

- There is no way to prevent people parking on the public right of way as this is 
outside of the planning process. A condition has been suggested regarding 
parking within the site in way of a scheme to control how people park outside 
of the designated parking spaces. Whether that be signage or double yellow 
lines. 

 

The matter then went to member debate and the following points were made: 

- As developers there is an opportunity to recognise the history of a site. The 
North Place car park development is on the site of a former company that 
used to be important to Cheltenham known as the Black and White Coach 
Company before becoming part of National Express. This site was hugely 
significant for residents and therefore ask that the sites heritage and 
memories be respected and not just wiped out as a redundant car park. 
(Councillor Williams read out the above before Members questions and left 
the meeting at 18:53 and took no further part in the committee) 

- Agree with the Chair of the Civic Society as these buildings are not interesting 
and yet will be within a significant site and feel the design is poor and better 
could have been done. Disappointed to lose a significant tree regardless that 
the site will have new trees. Appreciate that it would require a redesign to 



keep the tree however, throughout the design process this could have been 
addressed. 

- The scheme could have had more properties and increased the density. 
Could argue that larger houses are not needed in the town centre and that 
smaller properties are. Should have more parking for site as parking is 
necessary regardless of town centre location. 

- Not happy with the application however, unsure if there are valid planning 
reasons to refuse. 

- Disappointed with the scheme as there are many ways in which it falls short, 
regarding the design of the townhouses which fails to meet the NDSS 
requirements. The lack of parking provision for the 72 apartments as the 
development will be replacing an existing car park and adding to parking 
pressures on the town centre. The felling of a tree which was only recently 
granted a TPO and the objection from the tree officer and failure for the 
developer to take this into account is a cause for concern. 

- There are two major crises facing our country, a chronic shortage of housing 
and the climate emergency. The benefits of site surpass its shortcomings. 
Reassured that the report notes the council and the developer will be in 
discussions about the townhouses design and NDSS requirements. 

- Access is adequate for service and delivery vehicles and the townhouses will 
have a drive. The provision of a bike shed and proximity to the town centre 
should help reduce the need for cars at the site.  

- The development will be sustainable and the scheme will deliver more on its 
biodiversity net gain (BNG) requirement for habitats and hedgerows along 
with provisions made for planting of new trees. 

- The development will help the council ambitions for net zero with the solar PV 
panels on apartment rooftops, heat pumps at the townhouses and electric 
vehicle charging points. The scheme will be a redevelopment of a brownfield 
site and the application should be supported. 

- Whilst not against the development it is not possible to replace an existing 
tree that has an established habitat for new trees as these will take a long 
time to establish habitats. 

- On balance will support the application as it is a bonus that there is any 
affordable housing within the scheme. Shame to lose the tree as it appears it 
could have been saved had building been shifted along. However, the 
planting in the middle of the scheme will be a benefit in the long term. Housing 
is desperately needed in particular social housing and would be reluctant to 
refuse application that contains affordable housing. 

- No application is ever perfect and members had meeting with the developer in 
pre application process and the scheme has taken on board points that were 
raised by members such as the BNG. Glad to have another development 
within the town which will have no gas.  

- A member liked the finish of the buildings and said that the architects panel 
didn’t oppose the materials being used. A positive is that there would be a 
significant contribution to education and a smaller one to libraries. There are 
no planning reasons to refuse the application and the council does not have a 
five-year housing supply. 

- A member was critical of the Cheltenham Civic Society and took exception to 
the un civic awards as they are unjust and hurtful. Agree with members that 



scheme could be better however, arguments to support the scheme are 
excellent. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 

S106 agreement, conditions and informative: 

For: Unanimous 

 

A member asked about the possibility of a sign or plaque that the site was once the 

Black and White coach station. The Chair indicated that the applicant nodded that 

this would be possible.  

 

7  Appeal Update 

Appeal details were noted for information. 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none.  

 


